

J. LEE COMPTON Chair

ANTHONY M. BORELLI District Manager

July 28, 2005

Mildred Duran, Director Street Activity Permit Office 100 Gold Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> floor New York, NY 10038

## **Re:** STREET ACTIVITY PERMIT APPLICATION

Applicant:	The Dance Music Hall of Fame
Location:	6 <sup>th</sup> Avenue from 14 <sup>th</sup> to 23 <sup>rd</sup> Streets
Date:	Saturday, September 17 <sup>th</sup> , 2005
Time:	11:00 A.M. to 6:00 P.M.

Dear Ms. Duran:

At its July 27, 2005 meeting, the Transportation Planning Committee of Manhattan Community Board No. 4 reviewed the above Street Activity Permit application. Although the Committee voted to approve the application, some members raised concerns with the applicant's last-minute request for a multi-block event. In the past, the Board has expressed a desire to review multi-block events based on certain criteria, outlined in the enclosed letter, dated April 12, 2005. Applicants who wish to sponsor a street activity within the boundaries of Community Board 4 must now fill out a separate application based on these criteria.

The Board advanced this review process as an alternative to the blanket moratorium put in place by your office in 2003. The Committee had been under the impression that this moratorium on multi-block events was still in effect. To avoid future confusion over deadlines and permitted activities, the Committee requests the presence of you or a member of your staff at its next regularly scheduled meeting, on September 21, 2005, in order to establish better lines of communication. Please call Ian at the Board office to confirm attendance.

The Committee voted to approve this application with the following stipulations:

• The Applicant or the Applicant's event manager must provide the Board with the information requested on its Street Activity Permit Form, including information having to do with finances, bus route interruption, and expected management difficulties;

## CITY OF NEW YORK

## **MANHATTAN COMMUNITY BOARD No. 4**

330 West 42<sup>nd</sup> Street, 26<sup>th</sup> floor New York, NY 10036 tel: 212-736-4536 fax: 212-947-9512 www.ManhattanCB4.org • The Applicant or the Applicant's event manager must demonstrate that at least 75% of net revenues (total revenue less expenses) generated by the event will be transferred to the Sponsor or to LIFEBeat (the non-profit benefit recipient).

On July 27, 2005, the full Board voted to approve this application.

Sincerely,

Julip

J. Lee Compton Chair Manhattan Community Board No. 4

Jay Marcus Chair Transportation Planning Committee

cc: Elected Officials Applicant Manhattan Community Board No. 5 enc.